TOWN OF BLUE RIVER, COLORADO RESOLUTION 2023-03

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA) REGARDING THE OPERATION, ADMINISTRATION, AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER

WHEREAS, the Town of Blue River (the "Town") is authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) pursuant to C.R.S. § 29-1-201 et seq. and Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Blue River, Town of Breckenridge, Town of Dillon, Town of Frisco, Town of Silverthorne, the Board of County Commissioners ("BOCC") of Summit County ("County"), Summit County Sheriff's Office, Summit Fire and EMS Protection District, and the Red, White and Blue Fire Protection District, entered into an IGA on January 1, 2002, establishing a consortium and covenants for the operation, administration, and financial support of the Summit County Communications Center ("SCCC"); and

WHEREAS, the IGA will be amended and restated as of July 31, 2023, to update the current agreement to reflect current practices; and

WHEREAS, the Town determines and declares that this IGA is necessary, proper, and convenient for the continued fostering and preservation of the public peace, healthy, and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Blue River desires to approve the attached IGA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BLUE RIVER THAT,

<u>Section 1</u>. The Board of Trustees of the Town of Blue River hereby: (a) approves the attached IGA (Exhibit A) regarding the operation, administration, and financial support of the SCCC; and (b) authorizes the Town Manager to execute the IGA in substantially the form attached hereto upon approval of the final form of the IGA by the Town Attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees the 25th day of July, 2023.

Toby Babich, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michelle Eddy, Town Clerk

<u>Exhibit A</u>